
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail:democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

24 November 2025 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 2nd December, 2025 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 
am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nuttall, Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), 
Parrott, G Taylor and Williams 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25th November 

2025. 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available to view here once the meeting has 
occurred: Executive on Tuesday 25th November 2025 
  

3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
5. Executive Forward Plan   

Public Document Pack

1

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3829


 

 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 
  

6. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

7. 2025/26 Budget Monitoring  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 To update Members on the principal areas where there are likely to be departures 

from the 2025/26 revenue budget and summarise those variations to the end of 
September 2025 including updates on progress with the capital programme and 
funding and any amendments to the lending list for treasury management purposes. 
  

8. S106 Monitoring Fee Proposal  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 To update and regularise the Section 106 Monitoring Fee structure within 

Teignbridge District Council Planning Service, making fees proportionate to the cost 
of monitoring.   
  

9. Town and Parish Council Charter  (Pages 53 - 70) 
 To seek approval from the Executive for the adoption of a Town and Parish Charter. 

  
10. District Carbon Action Plan  (Pages 71 - 

132) 
 To adopt the District Carbon Action Plan and endorse its implementation through 

the One Teignbridge Council Strategy. 
  

11. Approval of Abandoned Vehicle Policy  (Pages 133 - 
146) 

 To agree and approve an Abandoned Vehicle policy that sets out the process for 
determination and disposal of abandoned vehicles. 
  

12. Referral from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Medium Term Financial Plan Review Group 2025 Report  

 

 At its meeting on 11th November 2025, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
received the report of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task Group. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended to Executive that:  
 

1. All Service managers to prepare options for discretionary Fees and charges 
for their area of control to maximise income (10% or more) from 1 April 2026 
together with the implications. (increases to be greater than the 5% increase 
assumed in the MTFP). 
 

2. ‘Invest to save’ schemes for Housing are accelerated to reduce the cost of 
providing temporary accommodation as soon as possible. 
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0


 

3. ‘Invest to save’ schemes in Leisure are supported. There are two options at 
Dawlish Leisure Centre: a) invest to generate additional income or b) to 
consider the economic viability of the Centre.  
 

4. Approval of Council tax increases at the maximum allowed in 2026/27 (2.99% 
in 2025/26) is supported. At Band D that would equate to an additional £6 per 
annum (still to be confirmed precisely). 
 

5. The Council removes the 50% Council Tax Discount that applied for a 
maximum period of 12 months for empty, uninhabitable properties that was 
agreed in January 2013 and in operation since 2013. 
 

6.  In order to continue to support the valued work across the District delivered 
through Voluntary sector Service Level Agreements e.g. Citizen’s Advice, 
freezing all members allowances at the current value to be progressed for 
consideration by Full Council. 
 

The full report (agenda item 11) can be found at Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Tuesday 11th November 2025  
  

13. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3655
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=418&MId=3655
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
2 December 2025 
Part i 

2025/26 BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL, TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST 

Purpose of Report 
 
To update Members on the principal areas where there are likely to be departures 
from the 2025/26 revenue budget and summarise those variations to the end of 
September 2025 including updates on progress with the capital programme and 
funding and any amendments to the lending list for treasury management purposes. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee resolves to: 
 

(1) Approve the revenue budget variations for 2025/26 as shown at 
appendix 1 

(2) Approve the updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2 
(3) Note the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3 
(4) Note the mid year review of Treasury Management shown at appendix 4 

 

Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the report. For 2025/26 there is a 
favourable variance of £820,000 at the end of September 2025. See sections 2 and 
4. Please note the concerns raised in 7.2 about continuing budget gaps for 
future years and changes in Government funding taking place in 2026/27. 
 
Gordon Bryant – Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Council is required to secure a balanced budget and also to provide certain 
services. Regular financial monitoring by the Executive helps ensure that the Council 
is able to meet these statutory obligations. 
  
Gordon Bryant – Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Risk Assessment 
 

Major risks are summarised in section 6. The most significant of these is the level of 
future funding from Central Government and the level of reserves held to meet future 
unexpected variations in income. 
 
Gordon Bryant – Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute towards our 
climate change objectives – see section 9. 
 
David Eaton – Head of Neighbourhoods 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 

Gordon Bryant – Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Executive Member 
 

Councillor John Parrott – Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
 

Appendix 1 – Revenue budget variations 2025/26 
Appendix 2 – Capital programme 
Appendix 3 – Treasury management lending list 
Appendix 4 – Mid year treasury management review 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

• To identify the principal areas where there are likely to be departures from the 
approved 2025/26 budget and summarise the likely overall variation based on 
the information available to the end of September 2025. Also to inform 
Members of progress that has been made with achieving savings and 
efficiencies. All shown at appendix 1. 
 

• To update Members on progress with the capital programme and funding and 
bring the latest details for members’ approval as shown at Appendix 2. 
 

• To update Members on the treasury management lending list as shown in 
Appendix 3. 
 

6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
• To report to Members the results of the mid-year treasury management review 

as shown in Appendix 4. 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 There is a net surplus of £819,932 for 2025/26 arising from variations to the 

original budget. A summary of revenue variations by service identified to the 
end of September is shown below with favourable variations indicated by a 
minus sign as per the details shown in Appendix 1. This is an increase of 
£246k from the month 4 monitoring. The 2025/26 budget was agreed with a 
£1.5m anticipated use of the Funding Reserve. 

                                                         

Service Variance £ 

Development management including land charges -80,000 

Finance – Treasury Management -313,722 

Democratic Services – Constitutional Review 40,000 

Environment/climate change -260,720 

Leisure -300,000 

Housing – Haldon site 30,000 

Contract Cleaning 15,000 

General 49,510 

TOTAL FAVOURABLE BUDGET VARIATION TO DATE -819,932 

 
2.2 New homes bonus is still anticipated to be scrapped with no alternative 

funding currently suggested. Estimated rates retention above the baseline and 
pooling gain is assumed to be reset next year as part of the current review 
and consultation into fair funding which will eliminate most of the gains made. 
We await clarification on this which may be made clearer when full detai
[...]
of the year, there has been a small increase in the funds available for lending out (average 
daily lending is £37.9 million in 2024-25 compared to £37.7 million at the same stage in 2024-
25). The average net interest rate achieved is 4.25% up to the end of September 2024, 
compared to 5.21% at the same point in 2023.   The average SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index 
Average) rate as published on the first of each month for April to September is 4.14%, so this is 
in line with benchmark expectations.  It is forecast that Teignbridge’s average rate for the year 
will be 3.98%. 
  
  
Treasury Management Indicators 
These are part of the Prudential Indicators, as agreed at Full Council on 25 February 2025.  
They are available on request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

38



 

Committee: Executive  
Date of meeting: 2nd December 2025 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive  
2nd December 2025 
Section 106 Monitoring Fees Proposal 
Part I

Purpose of Report 
 
To update and regularise the S106 Monitoring Fee structure within Teignbridge 
District Council Planning Service, making fees proportionate to the cost of 
monitoring.   
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Agree to and approve the introduction of a structured S106 monitoring fee 
of;  

a. £350 per new deed (S106 document), plus;  
b. £262 for each obligation contained within the S106 agreement.  

  
(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Strategy and Partnerships to review and 

update the fee annually in line with indexation (and any other changes 
resulting from national legislation).  

 

Financial Implications 
 

Accepting the recommendations in the report and moving towards a structured 
monitoring fee will reduce the level of support provided by the revenue budget and 
ensure that s.106 monitoring is self-financing. 
 

Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: Gordon.Bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Legal Implications 
 

Re
[...]
he adoption of a Town and Parish Charter. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive RESOLVES to: 
 

1. Adopt the Charter, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. The resource to support 
Teignbridge District Council commitments will be provided from the Strategy and 
Partnerships team. 
Gordon Bryant 
Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. The Charter sets out 
agreed principles of working but is not legally binding. 
Charlie Fisher - Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 

Risk Assessment 
 

These are as set out in section 3.3. 
Tom Pearce – Project Manager 
Email: tom.pearce@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

There are no direct environmental or climate change implications arising from this 
report. Broader implications are outlined in section 3.4 
Tom Pearce – Project Manager 
Email: tom.pearce@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 
Tom Pearce 

53

Agenda Item 9

mailto:gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.luscombe@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.luscombe@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Executive  
4th October 2025 

Project Manager   
Email: tom.pearce@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member 
 

Cllr Richard Buscombe - Executive Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 

Appendices 
 

1. Town and Parish Charter 
2. Charter Working Group Membership 
3. Charter Working Group Initial Meeting 

 
Background Papers 
 

1. Governance Improvement Plan – Audit Scrutiny update – 15th April 2025 
 

1. Purpose  

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek formal adoption of the Town and 

Parish Charter 

 
2. REPORT DETAIL  

 
2.1. Overview 

2.1.1. The need to address historic issues around relationships with Town a
[...]
ernally to 
manager, Head of Service or Director as appropriate.

68



Contact us 
By phone:
01626 215900

By email: 
oneteignbridge@teignbridge.gov.uk

69



working together for a better future

70



 

Executive  
2nd December 2025 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
02 December 2025 
Part i 
 

District Carbon Action Plan

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide Executive the opportunity to scrutinise The District Carbon Action Plan and to 
recommend its adoption for implementation. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) Adopt the District Carbon Action Plan contained within Appendix A and 
endorse its implementation through the One Teignbridge Council Strategy. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no immediate financial implications associated with the adoption and 
implementation of this plan. Projects named within the District Carbon Action Plan 
will be subject to future business case work and associated decision making, as 
discussed in Section 7.1. 
 
Gordon Bryant – Interim Chief Finance Officer 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications associated with the adoption of this plan. Legal 
obligations on the Government to achieve carbon budgets and net zero, and the role 
of district councils in contributing to these aims are discussed within Section 7.2. 
 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Email: charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Maxine Valentine, Senior Legal Officer and Interim Team Leader 
Email: maxine.valentine@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Risk Assessment 
 

Risks associated with the District Carbon Action Plan and its implementation are 
contained within Section 7.3. These relate to the consequences of delayed climate 
action, impacts on benefits to society, implications of providing advice for homes and 

71

Agenda Item 10

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:charlie.fisher@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:maxine.valentine@teignbri
[...]
tions Summary 

132



 

Executive  
2nd December 2025 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
2nd December 2025 
Part i  
 

Abandoned Vehicle Policy

Purpose of Report 
To agree and approve an Abandoned Vehicle policy that sets out the process for 
determination and disposal of abandoned vehicles. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Approve the Abandoned Vehicle policy as set out in Appendix 1 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

See Section 4.1 
Gordon Bryant – Interim Chief Finance Officer 
Email: gordon.bryant@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal or Governance Implications 
 
See Section 4.2 
Marie Downey- Solicitor 
Email: marie.downey@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

See section 4.3 
David Eaton 
Head of Neighbourhoods  
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

See section 4.4 
David Eaton 
Head of Neighbourhoods  
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Report Author 
 

David Eaton 
Head of Neighbourhoods  
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

133

Agenda Item 11

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Executive  
2nd December 2025 

 

Executive Member 
 

Cllr David Palethorpe, Deputy Leader. Executive Member for Assets, Economic 
Development, Major Projects and Communication 
 

Background Papers 
Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 
The Removal and Disposal of Vehicles Regulations 1986 
The Removal, Storage and Disposal of Vehicles (Prescribed Sums and Charges) 
Regulations 2008 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
Abandoned vehicles: local authority responsibilities - GOV.UK 
 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Abandoned Vehicle Policy 

Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The council has a legal duty to remove a vehicle which is abandoned on land 

in the open air.  This includes trailers and caravans. 

The council has a contra
[...]
ets out how the Council will discharge its duty,  

• determine what constitutes an abandoned vehicle 

• Process to be followed during an investigation 

• Data security 

• Complaints 

3.2 The policy considers the guidance produced by the Government and best 

practice from other local authorities. 

 

4. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 

4.1 Financial 

The resources and revenue costs for providing the service is met by 

existing budgets.  The Council has a contract for the removal and 

disposal of vehicle, caravans and trailers that ensures best value.  As 

the Council has no control over the demand for the removal of vehicles, 

numbers of abandoned vehicles can vary year to year creating a budget 

pressure.  This policy will not increase the number of vehicles dealt with 

by the Council. 

4.2 Legal or Governance  

Section 3 of the Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 places a statutory 

duty on the local authority to remove motor vehicles which appear to be 

abandoned in their Area. This policy sets out how the Council will comply 

with our responsibilities and duty. 

 

135

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Executive  
2nd December 2025 

4.3 Risks 

Without an approved and published policy, the decisions made by 

officers could be open to legal challenge.  Claims for owners that their 

vehicle has been removed and destroyed are likely to be successful 

without this policy. 

4.4 Environmental/Climate Change Impact 

The disposal of abandoned vehicles at licensed scrap metal dealers 

ensures that a high proportion of each vehicle is recycled, helping to 

ensure that end of life vehicles are properly disposed of.   

Generally, abandoned vehicles tend to be older less fuel-efficient 

vehicles with higher exhaust emissions meaning that disposal of these 

removes them from the road network, aiding an improvement in the air 

quality. 

 

4. Alternative Options 

The alternative option is to continue to deliver the se
[...]
t 

assessment should be periodically reviewed to make sure your changes have been effective and your 

approach is still appropriate.  Include the timescale for review in your action plan above. 

 

145

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty


   

 

  V2 August 2024 

 

4.4  Is there an opportunity to promote positive attitudes and good relations 

between different groups and communities?  

 

None identified 

 

Step 5: Review & Sign-Off 

EIAs should only be marked as reviewed when they provide sufficient information for decision-makers on the 

equalities impact of the proposal. Please seek review and feedback from management before requesting it 

to be signed off.  All working drafts of EIAs and final signed-off EIAs should be saved in G:\GLOBAL\EIA   

Once signed-off please add the details to the ‘EIA Register’ of all council EIAs saved in the same directory.  

Reviewed by Service Manager:  

Yes ☒  

No  ☐  Instead was reviewed by: 

 

 

Strategic Leadership Team Sign-Off: 

 
Neil Blaney 

Date: 04/11/2025 Date: 26/11/2025 

 

 

 

 

 

Version 3 – August 2024 

146


	Agenda
	7 2025/26 Budget Monitoring
	Report Exec 02.12.25 appendix 1 revenue budget variations
	Exec 02.12.25 Appendix 2 Capital Programme
	Exec 02.12.2025 Appendix 3 Lending List
	Report Executive 02.12.25 Appendix 4  Mid Year Treasury Management Review 2025-26

	8 S106 Monitoring Fee Proposal
	Appendix 1 S106 Monitoring Fees discussion document

	9 Town and Parish Council Charter
	Town and Parish Charter 2025

	10 District Carbon Action Plan
	Appendix A - District Carbon Action Plan
	Structure Bookmarks


	11 Approval of Abandoned Vehicle Policy
	Appendix 1 - Abandoned Vehicles Policy
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment Abandoned Vehicle Policy






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
2 DECEMBER 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Nuttall, Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), Parrott, 
G Taylor and Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillor Thorne 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Keeling 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit 
Alex Lessware, Strategic Infrastructure and Growth Manager 
Tom Pearce, Project Manager 
Gary Powell, Consultation and Engagement Officer 
William Elliott, Climate Change Officer 
David Eaton, Head of Neighbourhoods 
Suzie Preston, Abandoned Vehicle Officer  
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Chris Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Manager 
 

  
190.   MINUTES  

 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Buscombe and SECONDED by Councillor 
Nutley and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting on Tuesday 25th November be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

191.   ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Palethorpe commended the Council’s Strategy and Policy Manager 
for winning the Combatting Violence against Women and Girls Award at the 
recent West Country Women awards on 28th November 2025.  
  

192.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 



 
 

  
193.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
  

194.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
  

195.   2025/26 BUDGET MONITORING  
 
The Executive considered the report which updated Members on the principal 
areas where there are likely to be departures from the 2025/26 Revenue Budget 
to the end of September 2025. The report’s appendices included updates on 
progress with the Capital Programme, the lending list for Treasury management 
purposes and the mid-year Treasury management review.  
 
At the end of September 2025, there is a favourable variance of £820,000 in the 
2025/26 Budget.  
 
Councillor Parrott introduced the report and appraised the Executive of the key 
areas within the report including those service areas with budget variations, an 
update on the Capital Programme and specific projects within the Capital 
Programme. Councillor Parrott highlighted the planned use of £1.5 million 
reserves within the 2025/26 Budget and the continued pressure on the Council’s 
finances for 2026/27 and 2027/28 which envisages a continued use of 
earmarked reserves to deliver a balanced budget.  
 
Councillor G Taylor asked for clarification regarding the Business Rates Review 
as announced by the Government. The Head of Financial Services and Audit 
responded orally to the question making reference to changes regarding 
revaluations, multipliers and the discount scheme for leisure and hospitality.  
 
Councillor Nutley spoke to this item and thanked the Head of Leisure and 
Leisure Team regarding the increased leisure memberships. 
 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Parrott and SECONDED by Councillor 
Buscombe and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive: 
1. Approve the revenue budget variations for 2025/26 as shown at appendix 1. 
2. Approve the updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2.  
3. Note the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3. 
4. Note the mid-year review of Treasury Management shown at appendix 4. 
  

196.   S106 MONITORING FEE PROPOSAL  
 



 
 

The Executive considered the report which sought to update and regularise the 
Section 106 (S106) Monitoring Fee structure within the Council’s Planning 
Service, making fees proportionate to the cost of monitoring. This relates to 
agreements made between the Council and developers under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The S106 Monitoring Fees Discussion 
Document was appended to the report.  
 
Councillor G Taylor introduced the proposal and outlined the rationale behind the 
proposal. The Council currently has a flat rate fee. The proposal would assist in 
the monitoring and management of the Council’s S106 agreements.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe spoke to this item to ask for clarification on the current fee 
structure. The Strategic Infrastructure and Growth Manager responded to the 
question, stating the new fee proposal is based on the cost of running the 
service for new obligations in order for the service to cover their operating costs.  
 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor G Taylor and SECONDED by Councillor 
Williams and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive: 
1. Agree to and approve the introduction of a structured S106 monitoring fee of; 

a) £350 per new deed (S106 document), plus; 
b) £262 for each obligation contained within the S106 agreement. 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Head of Strategy and Partnerships to review and 

update the fee annually in line with indexation (and any other changes 
resulting from national legislation). 

  
197.   TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL CHARTER  

 
The Executive considered the report to adopt a Town and Parish Charter.  The 
Devon Association of Local Councils (DALC) were commissioned to collaborate 
with a working group of town and parish councils on the creation of this charter. 
The details of the working group and their meetings were appended to the 
report.  
 
Councillor Buscombe introduced the report and explained the rationale behind 
the report to define a framework for the relationship between the different tiers of 
local government in Teignbridge. The Charter was recommended by the Local 
Government Association Peer Review to strengthen the working relationships 
between Teignbridge and Town and Parishes Councils. Councillor Buscombe 
referred to a written statement, circulated to Executive Members, from the Chief 
Officer of DALC who was unable to attend the Executive meeting.  
 
Councillor Buscombe highlighted the role of Ward Councillors to work with their 
local Town and Parish Councils and the responsibility to attend meetings, and 
the mechanisms within the Charter to resolve disputes.  



 
 

 
Officers thanked the work of DALC and those who were part of the Town and 
Parish Working Group.  
 
Councillors Nuttall, Hook and Palethorpe spoke to this item in support of the 
Charter, highlighting the role of Ward Councillors to engage with their Towns and 
Parishes and how the Charter was formulated and how it will be communicated 
to all Towns and Parishes. Officers responded orally to any questions raised.  
 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Buscombe and SECONDED by Councillor G 
Taylor and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive resolves to adopt the Charter, as detailed in Appendix 1.  
  

198.   DISTRICT CARBON ACTION PLAN  
 
The Executive considered the report to adopt the District Carbon Action Plan.  
 
Councillor Hook introduced the item and the report, highlighting the importance 
of the issue of Climate Change, and the rationale behind the Carbon Action 
Plan. Councillor Hook highlighted that Teignbridge as a district has reduced its 
carbon emissions by 41% from 2005 to 2023 and the ambition to further this 
percentage, the majority of this (74%) coming from a reduction in emissions from 
energy generation.  
 
The Council has worked in partnership to help reduce emissions and has 
reduced its own emissions, decarbonising its buildings, installing renewable 
energy sources and reducing costs, saving £120,000 a year on energy. 
Councillor Hook also highlighted the work to make homes more efficient and 
moving to electric vehicles within the Council’s fleet.  
 
Councillor Hook thanked those partners who had been involved in this and the 
work of the Council’s Climate Change Officer.  
 
Councillor Hook made reference to the upcoming Local Plan, which embeds 
many of the actions of the Carbon Action Plan.  
 
The Climate Change Officer appraised the Executive of some of the detail within 
the plan and the relationship of the plan to the Devon wide plan.  
 
Councillor Buscombe spoke to this item regarding ensuring that the plan 
continues in the process of Local Government Organisation and the role of 
DALC to support engagement. Officers pointed to the underpinning of the plan in 
the upcoming Local Plan and the role of community engagement to ensure 
adoption with residents and businesses in Teignbridge.  
 
Councillors Parrott, G Taylor and Palethorpe spoke in support of the Plan and 
the individual actions set out for Town and Parish Councils and Elected 



 
 

Members; thanked the Climate Change Officer and those involved in the 
creation of the Plan; and made reference to the Plan as part of the Council’s 
Assets Strategy and Procurement policies.  
 
The matter having been debated and the options and alternatives and other 
relevant factors highlighted (e.g. financial, legal and risk implications), it was 
PROPOSED by Councillor Hook and SECONDED by Councillor Nuttall and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive adopt the District Carbon Action Plan contained within 
Appendix A and endorse its implementation through the One Teignbridge 
Council Strategy. 
  

199.   APPROVAL OF ABANDONED VEHICLE POLICY  
 
The Executive considered the report to approve an Abandoned Vehicle Policy 
and the process for the determination and disposal of abandoned vehicles.  
 
The reports appendices included the policy document and an equality impact 
assessment.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe introduced the report and highlighted the purpose of the 
report and policy. The Council has responded to 419 reports this year, whilst this 
work is underpinned by a legal framework, the Council has no set policy to this 
work. The policy sets out how the Council will discharge its duties, determine 
what constitutes an abandoned vehicle, the process to follow in an investigation 
and includes information regarding data security and reference to the Council’s 
complaints process.  The policy will provide transparency on how the Council will 
discharge its duties.  
 
Councillors Williams, G Taylor and Buscombe asked for clarification on the 
criteria for an abandoned vehicle when a vehicle is still taxed; those with 
statutory off road notifications (SORN); and those on unadopted roads. Officers 
responded to these clarifications orally.  
 
The matter having been debated and the options and alternatives and other 
relevant factors highlighted (e.g. financial, legal and risk implications), it was 
PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor 
Buscombe and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive approve the Abandoned Vehicle Policy as set out in 
Appendix 1.  
  

200.   REFERRAL FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN REVIEW GROUP 2025 REPORT  
 



 
 

The Executive considered the recommendations from the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) Task Group.  
 
At its meeting on 11th November 2025, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
received the report of the MTFP Task Group and recommended to Executive 
that: 
1. All Service managers to prepare options for discretionary Fees and charges 

for their area of control to maximise income (10% or more) from 1 April 2026 
together with the implications. (increases to be greater than the 5% increase 
assumed in the MTFP). 

2. ‘Invest to save’ schemes for Housing are accelerated to reduce the cost of 
providing temporary accommodation as soon as possible. 

3. ‘Invest to save’ schemes in Leisure are supported. There are two options at 
Dawlish Leisure Centre: a) invest to generate additional income or b) to 
consider the economic viability of the Centre. 

4. Approval of Council tax increases at the maximum allowed in 2026/27 
(2.99% in 2025/26) is supported. At Band D that would equate to an 
additional £6 per annum (still to be confirmed precisely). 

5. The Council removes the 50% Council Tax Discount that applied for a 
maximum period of 12 months for empty, uninhabitable properties that was 
agreed in January 2013 and in operation since 2013. 

6. In order to continue to support the valued work across the District delivered 
through Voluntary sector Service Level Agreements e.g. Citizen’s Advice, 
freezing all members allowances at the current value to be progressed for 
consideration by Full Council. 

 
Councillor Thorne, as Chair of the MTFP Task Group, spoke to this item and 
appraised the Executive of the work of the Task Group and the rationale behind 
recommendations as set out. Councillor Thorne thanked those who had been 
involved in the Task Group. The Task Group would continue its work and would 
report back at a later stage.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
work of the Task Group. 
 
Councillor Parrott reported that the Executive is taking note of the 
recommendations as part of the Budget preparation for 2026/27 including 
looking at the implications of the recommendations if agreed. Councillor Parrot 
thanked Councillor Thorne, the Task Group and the constructive 
recommendations.  
 
Councillors G Taylor and Buscombe spoke to this item regarding Dawlish 
Leisure Centre and the Council’s housebuilding programme including Sherborne 
House Car Park, Harewood House and additional properties planned for 
acquisition to reduce pressure on the temporary housing budget.  
  
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Parrott and SECONDED by Councillor Nuttall 
and  
 
 
RESOLVED  



 
 

 
That the Executive notes the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and agrees the recommendations will be fully considered as part of 
the 2026/27 draft Budget and the Medium-Term Financial Plan which will be 
presented to Full Council in due course.  
  

201.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.07 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


